



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAC.APP. 613/2025**
UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Sweta Sinha, Adv.

versus

VISHNU MANDAL AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ankush Premi and Mr.
Rahul Kulhare, Adv. for R-1.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER
21.11.2025

%

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 18.09.2025 for completion of service.

As per office note, notice sent to R-1 is received back unserved and awarded amount has not been deposited. Let the awarded amount be deposited before the next date of hearing.

However, learned counsel for R-1 enters appearance and accepts notice. He submits that he has filed the vakalatnama. The same is not on record. Learned counsel is directed to check up with the registry and have the same placed on record before the next date of hearing. He submits that he has not received the complete set of paper book. Let the same be supplied within one week.

As prayed, reply, if any, be filed within two weeks after supplying the advance copy to the opposite side.

Since service is complete, matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 23.12.2025.

BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 21, 2025/yo